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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Western Fair Raceway  

Date     April 19th, 2023 Post Time 17:50 

Weather   Overcast        8 deg. Celsius Wind: 9 km/h S 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant: 0 sec. 

Number of Races 11 Qualifying races  N/A Total Entries  101 

Mutual Handle $ 467375  
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Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour Brian Arrand Peter Gillies (remote) 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: From Race 10 on April 18th, 2023 driver Anthony Hamlin was found in violation of 
AGCO Rules 22.23.03(b) and 22.23.05(a)(b), did use more than acceptable wrist action 
when urging with his whip while driving Rose Run Vigilant. $200 monetary penalty and a 3-
day driving suspension from April 28th to April 30th inclusive. Ruling #2135477. 

Races: 

Race 1: Breath test strips utilized. (2) 

#2 Bettors Dream, finished 2nd, was inside pylon coming out of the turn after the half mile 
mark. 

Race 2: #5 Laila Blue finished with broken equipment. (shoe) 

Race 3: #7 Giddy Up Max finished with broken equipment. (hopple)      

Race 4: Clear. 

Race 5: Clear. 

Race 6: Clear. 

Race 7: There was late driver changes after the post parade between #1 I Saw You Blink 
and #3 High Gear No Fear, both were trained by Cory Kreiser. As per AGCO Rule 25.08, 
trainer Kreiser must drive the horse he trained and owned, #3 High Gear No Fear.  

Race 8: Clear. 
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Race 9: Inquiry: #5 High Rolling A (S.Wray) made a break before the start and was 
outside the fair start pole. Refund: $4661. 

There was no inquiry video as the horse was too far back to be in the video. 

Race 10: Inquiry: #1 Royal Regatta (C.Kreiser), finished 2nd, was inside, over, inside and 
over pylons around the turn after the half. No placings needed as #1 was not inside 
consecutive pylons, not lapped and did not gain an advantage by doing so. 

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/GVUTIX39t7M 

#2 Art Of Fire (T.Borth) finished 6th and was placed 5th as he was interfered by #4 Dashiki 
(S. Fillion) around the last turn, #4 Dashiki finished 5th and was placed 6th. No penalty to 
driver Fillion as his horse was having steering issues. 

Race 11: #4 Maddys Credit and #6 Must Be Nice were charted with interference after the 
break of #5 Escape The House in the stretch, no placings needed. 

Claims: Race 9: Latte Seelster (1) $13125 Trainer: Brett Lester – Owners: Jean-Francois 
Reid, Maurice Houle 

Black Betty (1) $13125 Trainer: Isaac Waxman – Owners: Tess Waxman, Carmelo Scime, 
Louis Phillipe Roy 

Race 10: Royal Regatta (1) $10500 Trainer: Raphael Bourassa – Owner: Francois Morin 

Drew The Dragon (1) $15000 Trainer: Cameron McQueen – Owner: Kyle Strejch 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 


